
 
 
JK YAMING INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD                                          
 

Unaudited Second Quarter Financial Statement 
 
 

PART 1 - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 &    
        Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS 
 
1(a) An income statement (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the  

Corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 
  

(i) Income Statement for the Second Quarter and First Half Year ended 30 June 2004. 
GROUP  SECOND QUARTER   FIRST HALF  

   2004   2003  
 Increase / 
(Decrease)   2004   2003  

 Increase / 
(Decrease)  

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)  (Unaudited) (Unaudited)  
   S$'000   S$'000   %   S$'000   S$'000   %  

 Revenue  30,172 21,080 43.13 58,493 42,759 36.80 

 Cost of sales  (25,348) (17,755) 42.77 (49,276) (36,062) 36.64 

 Gross profit  4,824 3,325 45.08 9,217 6,697 37.63 

 Other income including 
interest income  

  
416 

  
44        845.45 

  
503 

   
98           413.27 

 Selling, general and 
administration 
expenses  

  
(3,054) 

  
(1,639)             86.33 

  
(5,616) 

   
(3,657)            53.57 

 Profit from operations  2,186 1,730 26.36 4,104 3,138 30.78 

 Finance income/(costs)  (483) 45 1,173.33 (656) (42) 1,461.90 

 Profit before tax  1,703 1,775 (4.06) 3,448 3,096 11.37 

 Taxation  271 (311) (187.14)   93 (452) (120.58) 

 Profit after tax  1,974 1,464 34.84 3,541 2,644 33.93 

 Minority interests  (572) (355) 61.13 (1,087) (639) 70.11 

 Net profit  1,402 1,109 26.42 2,454 2,005 22.39 

 
 
               (ii) Notes to Income Statement  

GROUP   SECOND QUARTER   FIRST HALF  

   2004   2003  
 Increase / 
(Decrease)  2004   2003  

 Increase / 
(Decrease)  

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)  (Unaudited) (Unaudited)  

   S$'000   S$'000   %   S$'000   S$'000   %  
Depreciation and 
amortization             980 

  
930 

  
5.38 

   
1,709  

   
1,560  

  
9.55 

Allowance for doubtful 
debts and bad debts 
written off net of bad debts 
recovered                -                 -    -               -                  -    - 
 Allowance for stock 
obsolescence and stocks 
written off                -                 -    -               -                  -    - 
 Foreign exchange (gain) / 
loss             251 

  
(30) 

  
(936.67) 

   
254  

   
(52) 

  
(588.46) 

 Interest on borrowings             231 
  

1  N.M 
   

392  
   

94  
  

317.02 

Interest income             (23) 
  

(22) 
  

4.55 
   

(32) 
   

(55) 
  

(41.82) 
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1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement  

as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year. 
 

Balance Sheet   Group   Company  

   30.06.2004   31.12.2003   30.06.2004   31.12.2003  

 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000  

          

 Share capital  40,590 40,590 40,590 40,590 

 Reserves  12,537 12,616 7,032 3,807 

 Share capital and Reserves  53,127 53,206 47,622 44,397 

 Minority interests  11,740 10,647 - - 

  64,867 63,853 47,622 44,397 

 Represented by:-      

 Non-Current Assets:      

 Property, plant and equipment  42,063 37,019 1,867 1,892 

 Investment in subsidiaries  - - 42,783 39,785 

 Property held for resale  5,501 5,424 - - 

 Long-term receivable  2,518 1,232 - - 

 Non-current assets  546 570 - - 

  50,628 44,245 44,650 41,677 

      

 Current Assets:      

 Inventories  20,833 19,025 - - 

 Trade debtors  27,666 23,816 - - 

 Other debtors and receivables  6,446 8,007 391 15 

 Amounts due from subsidiaries  - - 3,486 3,208 

 Amounts due from related parties  2,758 6,216 - - 

 Cash and bank balances  5,063 9,618 624 1,290 

  62,766 66,682 4,501 4,513 

      

 Current Liabilities:      

 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  7,624 7,028 118 118 

 Trade creditors  21,876 19,568 - - 

 Other creditors and payables  8,166 8,066 107 218 

 Amounts due to related parties  - 860 - - 

 Provision for taxation  604 1,267 - - 

 Payable to directors  160 254 160 254 

  38,430 37,043 385 590 

      

 Net Current Assets  24,336 29,639 4,116 3,923 

      

 Non-Current Liabilities:      

 Long term loans  10,097 10,031 1,144 1,203 

      

 Net Assets  64,867 63,853 47,622 44,397 
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1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group’s borrowings and debt securities. 

 
Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand 

 
As at 30/06/2004 As at 31/12/2003 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
Secured Unsecured Secured Unsecured 

S$69,000 S$7,555,000 S$69,000 S$6,959,000
 
Amount repayable after one year 

 
As at 30/06/2004 As at 31/12/2003 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
Secured Unsecured Secured Unsecured 

S$896,000 S$9,201,000 S$930,000 S$9,101,000
 
 
 
Details of any collateral 

 
(a) Included in bank loans of the Group is an amount of approximately S$965,000, 

which is secured by a first legal mortgage over the Group’s freehold property. 
 
(b) As at 30 June 2004, the Group provided guarantees of approximately S$2.9 

million to a company in which one of the Company’s Directors has an interest. 
That company in return has guaranteed approximately S$12.6 million of the 
Group’s bank borrowings.  
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1(c) A cash flow statement (for the group), together with a comparative statement for  

the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 
 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Second Quarter and First Half Year ended 
30 June 2004. 

   SECOND  QUARTER   FIRST   HALF  
  2004 2003 2004 2003 
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 
 Cash flow from operation activities          
 Profit before income tax  1,703 1,775 3,448 3,096 
 Adjustment for non-cash items      

Depreciation of property, plant and   
equipment 980 930 1,709 1,560 

      Interest expense  231 1 392 94 
      Interest income  (23) (22) (32) (55) 

 Operating profit before working capital change 2,891 2,684 5,517 4,695 

( Increase) / decrease in      
      - Inventories  (1,301) 355 (1,808) 1,143 
      - Trade debtors  (4,147) 2,534 (3,850) (689) 
      - Other debtors  275 (1,492) 1,561 (2,488) 
      - Non-current assets  (33) - (1,262) - 
       - Amount due from related companies  (810) - 3,458 - 
 Increase / (decrease) in      
      - Trade creditors  3,488 4,948 2,308 (3,897) 
      - Other creditors  785 174 100 208 
      - Payable to directors  (94) (288) (94) (407) 
      - Amount due to related companies  (7) - (860)  
  1,047 8,915 5,070 (1,435) 
 Cash generated from operations      
 Interest received  23 22 32 55 
 Interest paid  (231) (1) (392) (94) 
 Income tax refund / (paid)  570 (244) (570) (540) 
 Net cash inflows / (outflows)  from 
operating activities  1,409 8,692 4,140 (2,014) 

 Cash flow from investing activities      
 Payment for purchase of property, plant and 
equipment  (5,834) (2,269) (6,830) (3,046) 

 Net cash (outflows) from investing 
activities  (5,834) (2,269) (6,830) (3,046) 

 Cash flow from financing activities      
 Proceed from loans and borrowings  4,667 1,204 4,667 1,650 
 Repayment of loans and borrowings  (3,156) - (4,228) -
 Payment to minority interests  - (1,514) - (1,514) 
 Dividend paid during the year  (3,044) - (3,044) - 
 Net cash (outflows) / inflows  from 
financing activities  (1,533) (310) (2,605) 136 

 Exchange difference  1,415 - 740 - 

 Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash 
equivalents  (4,543) 6,113 (4,555) (4,924) 

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 
period  9,606 8,596 9,618 19,633 

 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  5,063 14,709 5,063 14,709 
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1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) 

changes in equity other than those arising from capitalization issues and 
distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the 
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.  

  

Group Share 
 Capital 

Share  
Premium 

Other 
 Reserve 

Non- 
Distributable 
 Reserves 

Retained 
 Profits 

Translation 
 Reserve 

Total  
Equity 

  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 
                
Balance as at 1  
January 2003       40,590           272       6,372              116        5,142        (1,592)      50,900 

Transfer of reserve:               
Foreign currency  
Translation  -   -  -  -  -   -  - 
Net profit for the 
period  -   -  -  -           896   -           896 
Balance as at 31 
March 2003       40,590           272       6,372              116        6,038        (1,592)      51,796 
               
Balance as at 1  
April 2003       40,590           272       6,372              116        6,038        (1,592)      51,796 
Transfer of reserve:               
Foreign currency  
Translation  -   -  -  -  -             217           217 
Net profit for the 
period  -   -  -  -        1,109   -        1,109 
Balance as at 30  
June 2003       40,590           272       6,372              116        7,147        (1,375)      53,122 
               
Balance as at 1  
January 2004       40,590           272       6,372              454        8,224        (2,706)      53,206 
Transfer of reserve:               
Foreign currency  
Translation  -   -  -  -  -           (675)         (675) 
Net profit for the 
period  -   -  -  -        1,052   -        1,052 
Balance as at 31 
 March 2004       40,590           272       6,372              454        9,276        (3,381)      53,583 
               
Balance as at 1  
April 2004       40,590           272       6,372              454        9,276        (3,381)      53,583 
Transfer of reserve:               
Foreign currency  
Translation  -   -  -  -  -          1,186        1,186 
Net profit for the 
period  -   -  -  -        1,402   -        1,402 
Dividend paid during 
the period  -   -  -  -       (3,044)  -      (3,044) 
Transfer from 
retained profits  -   -  -              784          (784)  -              -   
Balance as at 30 
June 2004       40,590           272       6,372           1,238        6,850        (2,195)      53,127 
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Company  
 Share Capital   Share Premium   Retained Profits   Total Equity  

   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000  
          
 Balance as at 1 January 2003        40,590          272      (1,288)         39,574 
 Transfer of reserve:          
 Net (loss) for the period   -  -         (167)            (167) 
 Balance as at 31 March 2003        40,590          272      (1,455)         39,407 
          
 Balance as at 1 April 2003        40,590          272      (1,455)         39,407 
 Transfer of reserve:          
 Net profit for the period   -  -       7,134            7,134 
 Balance as at 30 June 2003        40,590          272       5,679          46,541 
          
 Balance as at 1 January 2004        40,590          272       3,535          44,397 
 Transfer of reserve          
 Net (loss) for the period   -  -         (195)            (195) 
 Balance as at 31 March 2004        40,590          272       3,340          44,202 
          
 Balance as at 1 April 2004        40,590          272       3,340          44,202 
 Transfer of reserve          
 Net profit for the period   -  -       6,464            6,464 
 Dividend paid during the 
period   -  -      (3,044)         (3,044) 
 Balance as at 30 June 2004        40,590          272       6,760          47,622 
          

 
 

Non-distributable reserves represents amounts set aside in compliance with local laws in 
People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) where the Group operates. The amounts comprise 
enterprise expansion fund and general reserve fund.  

 
 
 
 
1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, 

bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of 
other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for 
acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported 
on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the 
outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period reported on 
and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding 
financial year. 

 
 There was no change in the Company’s share capital during the second quarter ended 30 

June 2004. 
 
 
 
2. Whether the figures have been audited, or reviewed and in accordance with which  

standard (e.g. the Singapore Standard on Auditing 910 (Engagements to Review 
Financial Statements), or an equivalent standard) 
 
The figures have not been audited or reviewed by our auditors. 
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3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report (including 

any qualifications or emphasis of matter) 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
 
4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the 

issuer’s most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied. 
 

There were no changes in accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in 
the financial statements for the current financial period as compared to the most recent 
audited annual financial statements as at 31 December 2003. 

 
 
5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, 

including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as 
the reasons, for, and the effect of, the change 

 
 Not applicable. 
 
 
6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the 

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting 
any provision for preference dividends. 

  
   SECOND  QUARTER   FIRST   HALF  
   2004   2003   2004   2003  
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

(i) Based on the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares on issue 0.69 cents 0.55 cents 1.21 cents 0.99 cents 

(ii) On a fully diluted basis N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Weighted average number of ordinary 
shares on issue applicable to basic 
earnings per share 202,948,180 202,948,180 202,948,180 202,948,180 

 
 

  
7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued 

share capital of the issuer at the end of the (a) current period reported on and (b) 
immediately preceding financial year. 

 

30.06.2004 31.12.2003 30.06.2004 31.12.2003
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Net asset value per ordinary share at the 
end of the financial period 26.2 cents 26.2 cents 23.5 cents 21.9 cents

Group Company

 
 
 Note: 
 Net asset value per ordinary share as at 30 June 2004 and 31 December 2003  

were calculated based on the number of shares on issue of 202,948,180 of S$0.20 each. 
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8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable 

understanding of the group’s business. It must include a discussion of the 
following:- 

 
(a) Any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of 

the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where 
applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and 

 
(b) Any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or 

liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on. 
 
 
SECOND QUARTER: 
 
 
Group revenue for the second quarter ended 30 June 2004 increased by 43.1% to $30.2 
million as compared to the revenue of $21.1 million in the previous corresponding period. 
 
The substantial growth in turnover was largely attributable to the increase in sales of 
electrical lighting products, which grew by about 72% to $11.2 million for the second 
quarter of FY2004 from $6.5 million in the previous corresponding period, and the 
increase of 35.3% in sales of wire harness products to Japan to $18.5 million in the 
second quarter of FY2004 from $13.7 million in the previous corresponding period. 
 
Despite the increase in raw material cost and the competitive market, the Group achieved 
a gross profit margin of about 16.0% in the second quarter of FY2004 as compared to 
15.8% in the previous corresponding period. As a result of the increase in Group revenue, 
gross profit grew 45.1% to $4.8 million for the second quarter in FY2004 as compared to 
$3.3 million in the previous corresponding quarter. 
 
 
The Group achieved a profit before tax of $1.7 million in the second quarter of FY 2004 
as compared to $1.8 million in the previous corresponding period, after charging and 
accounting for the following: 
 
(1) An increase in other income which was mainly contributed by waiver of debt of 

$309,100 by the local authority for debt prior to the take-over of the semi-conductor 
subsidiary, Fujian Minhang Electronic Co Ltd. 

(2) A substantial increase in selling, general and administration expenses due mainly to 
the employment of two senior executives in February 2004, traveling and associated 
expenses relating to business development as well as increase in manpower and 
overhead cost as a result of increase in sales. 

(3) An increase in finance cost due mainly to an unrealized foreign exchange loss of 
about $330,000 in the second quarter of FY2004 as compared to an unrealized gain 
of about $78,000 in the second quarter of FY2003, and an increase in interest 
borrowing cost to $231,000 in the second quarter of FY2004 due to the expiry and 
cessation of government interest subsidy for an outstanding bank loan amounting to 
$9.0 million. 

 
 
Net Profit after tax and minority interests increased by 26.4% to $1.4 million in the second 
quarter under review as compared to $1.1 million in the previous corresponding period, 
after accounting for a tax refund and increase in minority interests. The tax refund was 
granted to the Group as an incentive for reinvestment of dividend into Fujian Juan Kuang 
Yaming Electric Limited (“FJKYM”). The increase in minority interest was mainly 
attributable to the effect of computation of higher share of interest due to the disposal of 
20% equity share of a subsidiary company, Fujian JK Wire Harness Co., Ltd to our joint-
venture partner, Sumitomo Wiring Systems Ltd., at the end of the last financial year.   
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             FIRST HALF YEAR:  
 
 

Group revenue for the first half-year ended 30 June 2004 grew by 36.8% to $58.5 million 
as compared to the revenue of $42.8 million in the previous corresponding period. This 
was mainly attributable to an increase of 29.4% in sales of wire harness products to 
Japan, and an increase of 59.6% in sales of electrical lighting products that was 
contributed to by the significant increase in sales of capacitors and the increase in 
completion of major electrical lighting projects in the first half year. 
 
As a result of the increase in Group revenue, gross profit grew by 37.6% to $9.2 million 
for the first half year in FY2004 as compared to $6.7 million in the previous corresponding 
period. 
 
The Group achieved a profit before tax of $3.4 million for the first half year FY2004 as 
compared to $3.1 million in the first half year of FY2003, after accounting for other 
income, selling, general and administration expenses and finance cost, already 
discussed in this section. 
 
Net profit after tax and minority interests increased by 22.4% to $2.5 million for the first 
half year of FY2004 as compared to $2.0 million in the previous corresponding period, 
after accounting for the tax refund and an increase in minority interests. The details for 
the tax refund and increase in minority interests are explained in the review of second 
quarter. 
 
Total current assets decreased by $3.9 million mainly due to a decrease in cash and 
bank balances of $4.6 million, a decrease in amounts due from related parties and other 
debtors of $5.0 million, and an increase in trade debtors of $3.9 million and inventories of 
$1.8 million which were in line with the higher sales during the period. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents decreased from $9.6 million in FY2003 to $5.1 million in the 
first half of FY2004. The decrease was mainly due to the utilization of funds for purchase 
of property, plant and equipment and payment of dividend. 
 
Total current liabilities increased by $1.4 million mainly due to an increase in trade 
creditors of $2.3 million which was in line with the increase in purchases during the period.  
 

     
 
                  
9. Where a forecast, or a statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, 

any variance between it and the actual results. 
 
 The current announced results are in line with the prospect statement previously 

disclosed to shareholders in the first quarter 2004 announcement.  
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10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the competitive conditions of 

the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may 
affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months. 

 
 

The Group expects current growth to continue into the second half of FY2004 driven by 
the completion of more electrical lighting projects, the increase in sales of capacitors and 
the increase in export of wire harness products. 
 
 
Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors expect better business performance 
in the second half of the year. 

 
 
 
11. Dividend 
 

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On 
 
Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on?     None 
 
(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 
 
Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding 
financial year?     None 
 
 
 
(c) Date payable  
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
(d) Books closure date 
 
Not applicable. 

 
 
 
12. If no dividend has been declared / recommended, a statement to that effect. 
  
 No dividend has been declared or recommended for the second quarter ended 30 June 

2004. 
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13.  Interested Person Transactions for the Financial Period Ended 30 June 2004. 
 
 Aggregate value of all transactions conducted under a shareholders’ mandate approved 

at the EGM on 23 May 2003 pursuant to Rule 920 of the SGX-ST Listing Manual. 
     

    2004      2003 
S$ ’000  S$ ’000 

  
Juan Kuang Holdings Sdn Bhd         211                    574         
Juan Kuang Pte Ltd                                                      75                    148 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
Ang Chiong Chai 
Executive Chairman 
12/08/2004 
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